PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Total Attachments: 6

EPAS ID: PAT2691194

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NI	EW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVE	YANCE:	SI	SECURITY AGREEMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	e	Execution Date
IRISE				02/28/2007
RECEIVING PARTY [DATA			
Name:	Silicon Valley	Bank		
Street Address:	3003 Tasmar	Drive		
City:	Santa Clara			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	١		
Postal Code:	95054			
Application Number:	урс	13267650		
Property T	уре	13267650	Number	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number:	(858)638-5130)	
Phone:		677-1400		
Email: susan.reynholds@dlapiper.com				
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.				
Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER LLP (US) Address Line 1: 4365 EXECUTIVE DRIVE, SUITE 1100				
Address Line 1: 4303 EXECUTIVE DRIVE, SOITE 1100 Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121				
Address Line 4:	SAIN			
Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET		35	54271-164	
	NUMBER:		54271-164 ROY ZANDER	
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	TF		

PATENT 502644586 REEL: 032100 FRAME: 0942

	ĺ
source=IPSA#page1.tif	
source=IPSA#page2.tif	
source=IPSA#page3.tif	
source=IPSA#page4.tif	
source=IPSA#page5.tif	
source=IPSA#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 032100 FRAME: 0943

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of February 28, 2007 by and between SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Agent ("Bank") and iRise, Inc. ("Grantor").

RECITALS

- A. Bank and its co-lender have made certain advances of money and extended certain financial accommodation to Grantor (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Bank, Gold Hill Venture Lending 03, LP and Grantor dated the Effective Date (as the same may be amended, modified or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement). Bank and its colender are willing to make certain accommodations to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to Bank a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works to secure the obligations of Grantor under the Loan Agreement.
- B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement, Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral (including without limitation those Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Mask Works listed on Schedules A, B, C, and D hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Bank as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Bank provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Bank of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Bank, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

GT\6520618.1 354271-164 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have cause this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

Address of Grantor: IRISE

Attn: Maurice Martin

BANK:

Address of Bank: SILICON VALLEY BANK

3003 Tasman Drive
Santa Clara, CA 95054-1191

Attn: Jeff Steams

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
None.		

EXHIBIT B

Patents

Description	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
Systems and methods for defining a simulated interactive web page	7174286	2/06/07
Systems and methods for a programming environment for a simulation of a computer application	7349837	3/25/08
Systems and methods for collaborative programming of simulations of computer programs	7788647	8/31/10
System and process for gathering recording and validating requirements for computer applications	7891158	12/28/10
System and method for extending a visualization platform	13267650	10/6/11

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
IRISE	75909425	2/3/00
AVATAR	85316119	5/9/11
DEFINITION INSIGHT	85118692	8/30/10
DEFINITION INTELLIGENCE	85118680	8/30/10

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
None.		

GT\6468429.1 354271-164

RECORDED: 01/21/2014

PATENT REEL: 032100 FRAME: 0949